



Published Enforcement Action - *Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)*

Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
Alekdit Pty Ltd PR-40001621	Giggling Day Care Centre Level 2/22 Grenfell St ADELAIDE SA 5000	12/12/2017	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Approved Provider or a person with management and control of the education and care service operated by the approved provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); • Continued provision of education and care by the Approved Provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of any child being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the Approved Provider pursuant to section 31(b); • Approved Provider breaching a condition of the provider approval pursuant to section 31 (e). In accordance with the National Law any service approval held by the Approved Provider is also cancelled.
Early Childhood Development Family Day Care Pty Ltd PR-00008165	Early Childhood Development Family Day Care 32 John Street SALISBURY SA 5108	13/6/2016	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Approved Provider or a person with management and control of the education and care service operated by the approved provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); • Continued provision of education and care by the Approved Provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of any child being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the Approved Provider pursuant to section 31(b); and • Approved Provider breaching a condition of the provider approval pursuant to section 31 (e). In accordance with the National Law any service approval held by the Approved Provider is also cancelled.
Fantastic Family Day Care Pty Ltd PR-00006593	Fantastic Family Day Care 4/165 Woodford Road ELIZABETH NORTH SA 5113	2/6/2016	Additional Conditions Imposed on Service Approval pursuant to section 55 of the (the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>)	The Regulatory Authority imposed additional conditions on the service approval in relation to the service failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. Conditions imposed: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • That the service approval for Fantastic Family Day Care service is limited to a maximum of 25 educators; • That the Approved Provider is to ensure the equivalent ratio of 1 coordinator to 15 family day care educators be maintained at all times (noting that if educator numbers are between 16 and 25 this will require 2 coordinators at all times). The matters giving rise to the imposition of additional conditions included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Protection of children from harm and from hazards pursuant to section 167;

Published Enforcement Action - *Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)*

Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
				<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Required program pursuant to section 168; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and • Unauthorised person on the education and care service premises pursuant to section 170.
Ms Ayan Farah PR-00006746 The Service Approval has been Surrendered The Provider Approval has been cancelled by the Victorian Regulatory Authority	Farah 4 Kidz Family Day Care 4/197 Hanson Road ATHOL PARK SA 5108	28/4/2015 – 24/07/2015	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for. The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Service not being managed in accordance with the Law pursuant to section 70(c); • Failure to comply with the previous compliance notice issued pursuant to section 70(f); • Requirements for policies and procedures to be followed pursuant to regulation 170; • Appointment or engagement of family day care coordinators pursuant to section 163; • Recruit appropriately qualified educators pursuant to section 169; and • Unauthorised person on the education and care service premises pursuant to section 170. • Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; • Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; • Required programs pursuant to section 168; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and • Register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Ms Ayan Farah PR-00006746	Farah 4 Kidz Family Day Care 4/197 Hanson Road ATHOL PARK SA 5108	5/5/2015	Additional Conditions Imposed on Service Approval pursuant to section 55 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority imposed additional conditions on the service approval in relation to the service failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. Conditions imposed: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • That the service approval for Farah 4 Kidz Family Day Care Service is limited to a maximum of 30 educators, with a ratio of 1 coordinator to 15 educators, or part thereof • That Farah 4 Kidz (SA) is limited from operating in any other jurisdiction or territory. The matters giving rise to the imposition of additional conditions included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; • Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; • Required programs pursuant to section 168; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and • Register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Fisher and Lindsay Pty Ltd PR-00006099	Child's Play Early Learning Centre 19-27 Eighth Avenue WOODVILLE GARDENS SA 5012	27/10/2015	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval. The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Protection of children from harm and any hazards pursuant to section 167; • Staffing arrangements pursuant to section 169; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and

Published Enforcement Action - Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)				
Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
			Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to s33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Required program pursuant to section 168; <p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval due to the unacceptable risk posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the approved provider.</p>
Fisher and Lindsay Pty Ltd PR-00006099	Child's Play Early Learning Centre 19-27 Eighth Avenue WOODVILLE GARDENS SA 5012	24/6/2015 to 7/8/2015	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the notice to suspension being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and any hazards pursuant to section 167; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Required program pursuant to section 168;
Fun Field Family Day Care PR-40000390	Fun Field Family Day Care 40B Neptune Terrace OTTOWAY SA 5013	25/1/2016	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; and Required programs pursuant to section 168.
Fun Field Family Day Care PR-40000390	Fun Field Family Day Care 77 Leslie Street WOODVILLE PARK SA 5011	12/10/15 to 12/01/16	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Required programs pursuant to section 168; Adequate supervision of children pursuant to section 165; Appointment or engagement of family day care coordinators pursuant to section 163; Assistance to family day care educators pursuant to section 164; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Requirement to keep a register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Honey Bee Family Day Care Pty Ltd PR-40000714	Honey Bee Family Day Care 326 Findon Road KIDMAN PARK SA 5025	21/11/2016	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the unacceptable risk to the safety, health or wellbeing of children being educated and cared for and continued failure to comply with certain provisions of the National Law.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165;

Published Enforcement Action - *Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)*

Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
			<i>National Law (South Australia)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Appointment or engagement of family day care coordinators pursuant to section 163; Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Required programs pursuant to section 168; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Kindness Care Pty Ltd PR-00006596 (approved by Victorian Regulatory Authority)	Kids In Care Family Day Care	15/2/17	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the unacceptable risk to the safety, health or wellbeing of children being educated and cared for and continued failure to comply with certain provisions of the National Law.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Failure to comply with the previous compliance notice issued pursuant to section 70; Appoint or engage family day care coordinators pursuant to section 51; Keep prescribed enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; Required programs pursuant to section 168; Keep a register of family day care educators pursuant to regulation 153; Children's attendance records to be kept by family day care educator pursuant to regulation 159; Residents at family day care residences to be fit and proper persons pursuant to regulation 163; Requirements for policies and procedures to be followed pursuant to regulation 170, and Evidence of prescribed insurance pursuant to regulation 180
Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service PR-00008042	Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service 356 Torrens Road KILKENNY SA 5009	27/8/2015	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Required programs pursuant to section 168.
Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service PR-00008042	Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service 356 Torrens Road KILKENNY SA 5009	18/06/2015 to 18/9/2015	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Required programs pursuant to section 168.
Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service	Little Blossoms Family Day Care Service	25/2/2015	Additional Conditions Imposed on Service Approval	<p>The Regulatory Authority imposed additional conditions on the service approval in relation to the service failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law.</p> <p>Conditions imposed:</p>

Published Enforcement Action - Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)				
Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
PR-00008042	356 Torrens Road KILKENNY SA 5009		pursuant to section 55 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> That the service approval is limited to a maximum of 50 educators, That the service ensures there is a ratio of 1 coordinator to 15 educators <p>The matters giving rise to the imposition of additional conditions included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; and Required programs pursuant to section 168.
Multiculture Family Day Care Agency Pty Ltd PR- 00007038	Multiculture Family Day Care Agency 4/6 Metro Parade MAWSON LAKES SA 5095	6/12/2015	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Required programs pursuant to section 168; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; Failure to notify certain information to the Regulatory Authority pursuant to section 174; Assistance to family day care educators pursuant to section 164; and Access to sufficient furniture, materials and equipment pursuant to regulation 105.
Multiculture Family Day Care Agency Pty Ltd PR- 00007038	Multiculture Family Day Care Agency 4/6 Metro Parade MAWSON LAKES SA 5095	6/11/2015- 4/2/2016	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Required programs pursuant to section 168; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; Failure to notify certain information to the Regulatory Authority pursuant to section 174; Assistance to family day care educators pursuant to section 164; and Access to sufficient furniture, materials and equipment pursuant to regulation 105.
Precious Family Day Care Services Pty Ltd PR- 40001105	Precious Family Day Care Services Pty Ltd	5/10/2017	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Approved Provider or a person with management and control of the education and care service operated by the approved provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); Continued provision of education and care by the Approved Provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of any child being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the Approved Provider pursuant to section 31(b); and Approved Provider breaching a condition of the provider approval pursuant to section 31 (e).

Published Enforcement Action - *Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)*

Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
				In accordance with the National Law any service approval held by the Approved Provider is also cancelled.
Prophecy Family Day Care Service Pty Ltd PR- 40001688	Prophecy Family Day Care 2 Elmwood Circuit BLAKEVIEW SA 5114	19/04/2017	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to the approved provider not operating an education and care service for a period of more than 12 months. In accordance with the National Law any service approval held by the Approved Provider is also cancelled.
St Mary (SA) Pty Ltd PR-40000258	Hope Valley Child Care Centre	5/5/2017	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. The matters giving rise to the cancellation included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Approved provider or a person with management or control of an education and care service operated by the provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); • Continued provision of education and care services by the approved provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of any child or class of children being educated and cared for by the education and care service operated by the approved provider pursuant to section 31 (b); and • Breach of a condition of the approved provider pursuant to section 31 (e).
St Mary (SA) Pty Ltd PR-40000258	Hope Valley Child Care Centre	15/07/2016	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval. The matters giving rise to the cancellation included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Requirement to operate education and care service with a responsible person present pursuant to section 162; • Adequate supervision of children pursuant to section 165; • Use of inappropriate discipline pursuant to section 166; • Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; • Required programs pursuant to section 168; • Staffing arrangements pursuant to section 169; • Requirement to display prescribed information pursuant to section 172; • Requirement to notify certain information to the Regulatory Authority pursuant to section 174; and • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175.
Sunshine Early Childhood Learning Family Day Care Pty Ltd PR-40000194	Sunshine Early Learning Family Day Care Service 276 Prospect Rd PROSPECT SA 5082	19/04/2017	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law. The matters giving rise to the cancellation issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Approved Provider or a person with management and control of the education and care service operated by the approved provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); • Continued provision of education and care by the Approved Provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the

Published Enforcement Action - *Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)*

Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
				<p>safety, health and wellbeing of any child being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the Approved Provider pursuant to section 31 (b); and</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Breach a condition of the approved provider pursuant to section 31 (e). <p>In accordance with the National Law any service approval held by the Approved Provider is also cancelled.</p>
Trustee for Akoi Family Trust PR-4000035	Akoi Family Day Care Service 4/38 Commercial Road SALISBURY SA 5108	11/12/2015	Cancellation of Provider Approval pursuant to section 33 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the provider approval in relation to failing to comply with certain provisions of the National Law.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Approved Provider or a person with management and control of the education and care service operated by the approved provider is not a fit and proper person to be involved in the provision of an education and care service pursuant to section 31 (a); Continued provision of education and care by the Approved Provider would constitute an unacceptable risk to the safety, health and wellbeing of any child being educated and cared for by any education and care service operated by the Approved Provider pursuant to section 31 (b); and Breach a condition of the approved provider pursuant to section 31 (e)
Trustee for Akoi Family Trust PR-4000035	Akoi Family Day Care Service 4/38 Commercial Road SALISBURY SA 5108	30/10/2015	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section 79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the cancellation included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Appointment or engagement of family day care coordinators pursuant to section 163; Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Adequate supervision of children pursuant to section 165; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; Required programs pursuant to section 168; and Requirement to keep a register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Trustee for Akoi Family Trust PR-4000035	Akoi Family Day Care Service 4/38 Commercial Road SALISBURY SA 5108	3/9/2015-2/12/2015	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	<p>The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for.</p> <p>The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Appointment or engagement of family day care coordinators pursuant to section 163; Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; Adequate supervision of children pursuant to section 165; Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; Required programs pursuant to section 168; and Requirement to keep a register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269.
Yownata Pty Ltd The Trustee for Abetew Family Trust	AAA Family Day Care Service	10/3/2016	Cancellation of Service Approval pursuant to section	<p>The Regulatory Authority cancelled the service approval in relation to the risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for and the service failing to comply with the conditions on its service approval.</p>

Published Enforcement Action - <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>				
Approved Provider Name & Number	Name & Address of Service	Date of Effect of Enforcement Action	Type of Enforcement Action	Details of Enforcement Action
PR-40000869	4/329 Henley Beach Road BROOKLYN PARK SA 5032		79 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The matters giving rise to the cancellation being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; • Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; • Required programs pursuant to section 168; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; • Register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269; and • Assistance to family day care educators pursuant to section 164.
Yownata Pty Ltd The Trustee for Abetew Family Trust PR-40000869	AAA Family Day Care Service 4/329 Henley Beach Road BROOKLYN PARK SA 5032	23/10/2015 to 23/1/16	Suspension of Service Approval without show cause pursuant to section 73 of the <i>Education and Care Services National Law (South Australia)</i>	The Regulatory Authority suspended the service approval without show cause in relation to the immediate risks posed to the safety, health and wellbeing of a child or children being educated and cared for. The matters giving rise to the suspension being issued included: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Adequate supervision pursuant to section 165; • Protection of children from harm and hazards pursuant to section 167; • Required programs pursuant to section 168; • Requirement to keep enrolment and other documents pursuant to section 175; • Register of family day care educators pursuant to section 269; and • Assistance to family day care educators pursuant to section 164.